

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

STEPHEN LAROQUE,)
ANTHONY CUOMO, JOHN NIX,)
KLAY NORTHRUP, LEE RAYNOR,)
and KINSTON CITIZENS FOR NON-)
PARTISAN VOTING,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., ATTORNEY)
GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES,)

Defendant.)

Civil Action No. 1:10-0561 (JDB)

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS

Table of Contents

I. BACKGROUND 1

A. Statutory Framework of Section 5 of the Voting Rights Act..... 1

B. The 2008 Kinston Referendum..... 3

II. STANDARD OF REVIEW 4

III. ARGUMENT 5

A. Plaintiffs Lack Article III Constitutional Standing..... 6

1. Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Challenge the Constitutionality of Section 5 Because They Have Suffered No Cognizable Harm..... 7

a. Plaintiffs Have Not Been Harmed as Voters.....7

b. Plaintiffs Have Not Been Harmed as Potential Candidates for Future Kinston Elections.11

c. Plaintiffs Have Not Been Harmed as Proponents of the Kinston Referendum.12

2. Plaintiffs' Alleged Harms Are Not Fairly Traceable to the Attorney General's Objection Nor Would a Favorable Outcome Here Likely Redress Those Harms. 18

3. Plaintiff KCNV Does Not Have Associational Standing..... 14

B. Prudential Principles Against Adjudication of a Third Party's Rights Bar This Court's Review of Plaintiffs' Constitutional Challenge..... 19

C. Plaintiffs Do Not Have a Cause of Action to Challenge The Constitutionality of Section 5 as Applied to the Attorney General's Determination on the Voting Change in Kinston. 22

1. There is No Cause of Action Under Section 5 for These Plaintiffs to Challenge the Attorney General's Determination. 23

2. There is No Other Cause of Action Under Which These Plaintiffs Can Challenge the Attorney General's Determination, Which is Discretionary and Unreviewable in This Court. 23

IV. CONCLUSION..... 26

Table of Authorities

Cases

Aktieselskabet AF 21 November 2001 v. Fame Jeans Inc., 525 F.3d 8 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 17-18

Allen v. Wright, 468 U.S. 737 (1984) 10, 16

America’s Cmty. Bankers v. FDIC, 200 F.3d 822 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 15-16, 17

**Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona*, 520 U.S. 43 (1997) 13, 18

ASARCO, Inc. v. Kadish, 490 U.S. 605 (1989)..... 14

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009) 17-18

Bd. of Trs. of the Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett, 531 U.S. 356 (2001)..... 3

**Becker v. FEC*, 230 F.3d 381 (1st Cir. 2000) 9

Bennet v. Spear, 520 U.S. 154 (1997)..... 16

Bridges Public Charter School v. Barrie, No. 10-0108 (JDB), 2010 WL 1803735 (D.D.C. May 6, 2010) 17

Briscoe v. Bell, 434 U.S. 404 (1977) 1

Bullock v. Carter, 405 U.S. 134 (1972) 11

Burdick v. Takushi, 504 U.S. 428 (1992)..... 11

Cassirer v. Kingdom of Spain, 580 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 17

Citizens United v. FEC, 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010)..... 8

City of Boerne v. Flores, 521 U.S. 507 (1997) 3

City of Rome v. United States, 446 U.S. 156 (1980)..... 2, 7, 11

**City of Rome v. United States*, 450 F. Supp. 378 (D.D.C. 1978)..... 2, 23, 25

City of Rome v. United States, 472 F. Supp. 221 (D.D.C. 1979)..... 22

Clifton Terrace Assoc., Ltd v. United Techs. Corp., 929 F.2d 714 (D.C. Cir. 1991) 21

Competitive Enter. Inst. v. NHTSA, 901 F.2d 107 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 16

**County Council of Sumter County v. United States*, 555 F. Supp. 694 (D.D.C. 1983)..... passim

Davis v. FEC, 128 S.Ct. 2759 (2008) 12

Dayton Bd. of Educ. v. Brinkman, 433 U.S. 406 (1977)..... 21

Diamond v. Charles, 476 U.S. 54 (1986) 22

Doe v. Bolton, 410 U.S. 179 (1973)..... 21

Dotson v. City of Indianola, 521 F. Supp. 934 (N.D. Miss. 1981) 25

Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Envtl. Study Group, Inc., 438 U.S. 59 (1978) 19

Elk Grove v. Newdow, 542 U.S. 1 (2004)..... 19

Fla. Audubon Soc’y v. Bentsen, 94 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 6

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc., 528 U.S. 167 (2000)..... 18

Georgia v. United States, 411 U.S. 526 (1973) 2

**Giles v. Ashcroft*, 193 F. Supp. 2d 258 (D.D.C. 2002) 3, 9

Golden v. Zwickler, 394 U.S. 103 (1969) 12

**Gottlieb v. FEC*, 143 F.3d 618 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 8, 9, 16

GrassRoots Recycling Network, Inc. v. EPA, 429 F.3d 1109 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 18

Griswold v. Connecticut, 381 U.S. 479 (1965)..... 21

Harris v. Bell, 562 F.2d 772 (D.C. Cir. 1977) 25

Herbert v. Nat’l Acad. of Sciences, 974 F.2d 192 (D.C. Cir. 1992) 5

In re Iraq & Afghanistan Detainees Litig., 479 F. Supp. 2d 85 (D.D.C. 2007) 5

In re Swine Flu Immunization Prods. Liab. Litig., 880 F.2d 1439 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... 5

Jenness v. Fortson, 403 U.S. 431 (1971)..... 11

Jones v. Edwards, 674 F. Supp. 1225 (E.D. La. 1987)..... 25

Kardules v. City of Columbus, 95 F.3d 1335 (6th Cir.1996) 8

Kowalski v. Tesmer, 543 U.S. 125 (2004) 20

**Lance v. Coffman*, 549 U.S. 437 (2007) 8, 9

**LaRoque v. Holder*, No. CIV.A.10-cv-00561, slip op. at 2 (D.D.C. May 12, 2010) 23

Lepelletier v. FDIC, 164 F.3d 37 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 20-21

Lopez v. Monterey County, 525 U.S. 266 (1999)..... 2

**Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) passim

Macharia v. United States, 334 F.3d 61 (D.C. Cir. 2003) 5

**McConnell v. FEC*, 540 U.S. 93 (2003)..... 8, 12, 15

**Morris v. Gressette*, 432 U.S. 491 (1977)..... 23, 24

National Wrestling Coaches Ass'n v. U.S. Dept. of Educ., 263 F. Supp. 2d 82 (D.D.C. 2003), *aff'd*, 366 F. 3d 930 (D.D.C. 2004) 16-17

Nev. Dep't of Human Res. v. Hibbs, 538 U.S. 721 (2003) 3

**Nolles v. State Comm. for the Reorganization of Sch. Dists.*, 524 F.3d 892 (8th Cir. 2008) 8, 13

Nw. Austin Mun. Utility Dist. No. One v. Mukasey, 573 F. Supp. 2d 221 (D.D.C. 2008) 3

Nw. Austin Mun. Utility Dist. No. One v. Holder, 129 S. Ct. 2504 (2009)..... 1

Parker v. District of Columbia, 478 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 5

Perkins v. Matthews, 400 U.S. 379 (1971) 2

**Providence Baptist Church v. Hillandale Comm., Ltd.*, 425 F.3d 309 (6th Cir. 2005) 13

**Quilter v. Voinovich*, 981 F. Supp. 1032 (N.D. Ohio 1997), *aff'd*, 523 U.S. 1043 (1998)..... 21

Reaves v. U.S. Dep't of Justice, 355 F. Supp. 2d 510 (D.D.C. 2005)..... 3, 25

Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd., 520 U.S. 471 (1997)..... 2

Scandinavian Satellite Sys., AS v. Prime TV Ltd., 291 F.3d 839 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 5

Sec'y of State of Md. v. Joseph H. Munson Co., 467 U.S. 947 (1984) 19

Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org., 426 U.S. 26 (1976)..... 14

Singleton v. Wulff, 428 U.S. 106 (1976) 21

South Carolina v. Katzenbach, 383 U.S. 301 (1966)..... 1, 3

Spencer v. Kemna, 523 U.S. 1 (1998)..... 5

Student Members of SAME v. Rumsfeld, 321 F. Supp. 2d 388 (D. Conn. 2004) 15

Tennessee v. Lane, 541 U.S. 509 (2004)..... 3

United States v. Bd. of Comm'rs, 435 U.S. 110 (1978)..... 1

United States v. Eagle Boy, 200 F.3d 1137 (8th Cir. 1999)..... 4

**United States v. Hays*, 515 U.S. 737 (1995) 10

United States v. Morrison, 529 U.S. 598 (2000) 3

United States v. Raines, 362 U.S. 17 (1960)..... 19

United States v. SCRAP, 412 U.S. 669 (U.S. 1973) 22

**Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Am. United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.*, 454 U.S. 464, 472 (1982)..... 10, 17, 19

Warth v. Seldin, 422 U.S. 490 (1975)..... 19, 20

Whitmore v. Arkansas, 495 U.S. 149 (1990) 7, 13

Young America's Found. v. Gates, 560 F. Supp. 2d 39 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 14

Constitution and Statutes

U.S. Const. art. I, § 4..... 9

U.S. Const. art. III, § 2..... 6

U.S. Const. amend. XIV 6, 17, 19

U.S. Const. amend. XV..... 6, 17, 19

Fannie Lou Hamer, Rosa Parks, and Coretta Scott King Voting Rights Act Reauthorization and Amendments Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-246, § 5, 120 Stat. 577 2

Voting Rights Act of 1965, 42 U.S.C. § 1973 et seq. 1

 42 U.S.C. § 1973b(a) 1, 4

42 U.S.C. § 1973c..... 1, 21
42 U.S.C. § 1973c(a)..... 1, 2, 4, 14
42 U.S.C. § 1973l(b)..... 1, 21

Rules and Regulations

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)..... 1, 4, 6, 26
28 C.F.R. pt. 51, App. 1, 3
28 C.F.R. § 51.44..... 21
28 C.F.R. § 51.45(a)..... passim
30 Fed. Reg. 9897 (Aug. 7, 1965)..... 3
